

No. 13-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

E. Thomison Holman
ADAMS HENDON CARSON
CROW & SAENGER, P.A.
72 Patton Avenue
Asheville, NC 28801

Richard M. Re
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Brian J. Murray
Counsel of Record
Michael F. Dolan
Dennis Murashko
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

FEBRUARY 24, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Two Distinct Types of Statutes: Statutes of Limitations and Stat- utes of Repose.....	3
B. CERCLA § 9658: How It Works	4
C. The District Court Ruled That § 9658 Preempts Only The Com- mencement Of Statutes of Limita- tions	7
D. The Court Of Appeals Read § 9658 To Preempt Statutes Of Repose Because Of CERCLA’s Supposed “Remedial Purpose”.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. CERCLA § 9658 UNAMBIGUOUSLY APPLIES ONLY TO STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS, NOT STATUTES OF REPOSE.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. “Statutes of Limitations” Are Fundamentally Different From “Statutes of Repose”	21
B. The Plain Text and Structure of § 9658 Demonstrate That It Applies Only To “Statutes of Limitations”	22
C. When Congress Enacted § 9658, The Term “Statute of Limitations” Was Not Understood To Encompass Statutes Of Repose	27
II. EVEN IF § 9658 WERE AMBIGUOUS, IT STILL SHOULD APPLY ONLY TO STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS.....	34
A. Under Principles Of Federalism And The Presumption Against Preemption, Any Ambiguity In § 9658 Should Be Resolved Against Preempting Statutes Of Repose.....	35
B. Under The Avoidance Canon, Any Ambiguity In § 9658 Must Be Resolved Against Preempting Statutes of Repose.....	37
III. THE DECISION BELOW RESTED ON LEGAL ERROR AND MUST BE REVERSED	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Decision Below Erred By Finding Ambiguity In § 9658.....	41
B. The Decision Below Erred By Construing § 9658 In Light Of CERCLA'S Supposed "Remedial" Purpose	48
C. The Decision Below Erred By Not Resolving Any Ambiguity Based On Interpretive Canons	55
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	36, 56
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	36
<i>Bauld v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	46
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	46
<i>Bolick v. American Barmag Corp.</i> , 293 S.E.2d 415 (N.C. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	35
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Chamberlain v. Schmutz Mfg. Co.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 588 (D. Kan. 1982)	46
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lambertson Constr. Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 413 (Del. 1985)	32
<i>City of Dover v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 514 A.2d 1086 (Del. 1986)	46
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	37
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	51
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	27
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	28
<i>First United Methodist Church of Hyattsville</i> <i>v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F. 2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989).....	4, 10, 21, 42
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly</i> <i>Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	50
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v. USM Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1975)	46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	37
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	35, 55
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &</i> <i>Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	38
<i>In re Erickson</i> , 815 F.2d 1090 (7th Cir. 1987)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>J.H. Westerman Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 499 A.2d 116 (D.C. 1985).....	32
<i>James Ferrera & Sons, Inc. v. Samuels</i> , 486 N.E.2d 58 (Mass. App. Ct. 1985).....	32, 48
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2004).....	40
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	49
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	35
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	28
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17, 35, 36
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	33
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	27
<i>Neblett v. Hanover Inspection Serv., Inc.</i> , No. COA06-1676, 2007 WL 2701349 (N.C. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2007)	43
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Police & Fire Retirement Sys. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc., 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)</i>	3, 21
<i>Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)</i>	39
<i>Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)</i>	49
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn., 534 U.S. 533 (2002)</i>	35, 55
<i>Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141 (2000)</i>	41
<i>Reynolds v. Porter, 760 P.2d 816 (Okla. 1988)</i>	30
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)</i>	35, 36
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)</i>	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)</i>	49
<i>South Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)</i>	41
<i>Stewart v. Kahn, 11 Wall. 493 (1871)</i>	38
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)</i>	45
<i>Testa v. Katt, 330 U.S. 386 (1947)</i>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tindol v. Boston Hous. Auth.</i> , 396 Mass. 515 (1986)	46
<i>Tipton & Young Constr. Co. v. Blue Ridge Structure Co.</i> , 446 S.E.2d 603 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	29, 45, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 290 (1922).....	45
<i>Univ. Eng'g Corp. v. Perez</i> , 451 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1984) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 682 N.W.2d 405 (Wis. 2004)	30
<i>Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co.</i> , 398 S.E.2d 586 (N.C. 1990)	43
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 18	38
U.S. Const. art. VI	40
U.S. Const. amend. X	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 9651(e)	11
42 U.S.C. § 9658	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) Pub. L. No. 96-510, 94 Stat. 2767 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(16)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
125 Cong. Rec. 28678 (Oct. 17, 1979).....	32
131 Cong. Rec. 35,647 (Dec. 10, 1985).....	50, 53
132 Cong. Rec. 9672 (May 6, 1986).....	32
132 Cong. Rec. 24876 (Sept. 19, 1986).....	32
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	28, 29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 4 (1987)	29
54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 7 (2013)	4, 21
Congressional Authority to Require State Courts to Use Certain Procedures in Prod- ucts Liability Cases,	
13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 372 (1989)	40
The Global Tobacco Settlement : Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	
	40
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-962, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3276	
	48, 52
<i>The Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1986) (Gilmer, ed.)	
	28
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Variety, Policy and</i> <i>Constitutionality of Product Liability</i> <i>Statutes of Repose</i> , 30 Am. U. L. Rev. 579 (1981).....	
	30, 46
W. Prosser & W. Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	
	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Torts 899 (1979).....	30, 31
Hon. Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	50
Superfund Section 301(e) Study Group, 97th Cong., Injuries and Damages from Hazardous Wastes-Analysis and Improvement of Legal Remedies (Comm. Print 1982)	<i>passim</i>
Uniform Product Liability Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on General Oversight and Minority Enterprise of the H. Comm. on Small Business, 96th Cong. (1979)	31
Blake A. Watson, <i>Liberal Construction of CERCLA Under the Remedial Purpose Canon: Have the Lower Courts Taken a Good Thing Too Far?</i> 20 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 199 (1996)	48
